FORM PTO-1618A. Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-26-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

102030800

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TDANE	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF X Other SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
Conveying Party	
	Month Day Year
Name ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORA	TION, as Administrative Agent 03 08 02
f/k/a Antares Leveraged Capital Corp.	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion DELAWARE
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name PROFESSIONAL TRADE SHO	WS, INC.
fikia PTS ACQUISITION CO.	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2) 1300 EAST 9TH STREET	
Address (line 3) CLEVELAND	OH 44114-1503
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	document from Assignment) ion DELAWARE
	OFFICE USE ONLY
81 40.00 DP 82 575.00 DP	
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ig this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington,
Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assigns	ement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
ADDRESS.	d with required cover sheet(s) information to:

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name	and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (ilne 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addr	Tess Area Code and Telephone Number (21	12) 692-1975
Name	BRYAN CAVE LLP		
Address (line 1)	SHARON ELWIN, L	EGAL ASSISTANT	
Address (line 2)	245 PARK AVENUE		
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY 10	0167-0034	
Address (line 4)			
Pages		of pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 7
Trademark	including any attachme		X Mark if additional numbers attached
	· -	per or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	
Trac	demark Application Nur		ration Number(s)
		SEE ATTACHEL	
Number of	Properties Enter the	e total number of properties involved.	# 24
Fee Amour	t Fee Amo	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 615.00
Method o		Enclosed X Deposit Account	V 010.00
		If additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement a	and Signature		
atta		and belief, the foregoing information is true and fithe original document. Charges to deposit ac	
LORI P	OTTE	On toth	0.100.100
	of Person Signing	Signature	3/22/02 Date Signed

CHEDULE A

	at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(7/20/1998)	2,299,096 (75-521,592)	Lederat	& MAINTENANCE SHOW
	at Reel/Frame 1886/0503		2 200 000	Endoni	FRESNO PLANT ENGINEEDING
	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				INTERNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF
	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(4/26/1996)	(75-094,475)		MAINTENANCE STOW
Registered	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	11/19/1996	2,018,540	Federal	ENGINEERING &
	at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				CDEATED ON AND ON AND
	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				WE THAT ELIZABLE SHOW
(Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(12/19/1991)	(/4-231,/94)		MAINTENANCE CHOW
Registered	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	2/2/1993	1,750,889	rederal	FNGINEERING &
	at Reel/Frame 1776/0501			1	EI OBIDA DI ANT
	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 8/31/1998				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				WEST STORY OF SHOW
(Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(1/27/1998)	(75-423,934)		MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	5/11/1999	2,245,231	receral	ENGNIERDIG &
	at Reel/Frame 1886/0503			17-1-1	COLOR ADO BLANT
	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				WENT LENAINCE SHOW
ı	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(12/19/1991)	(/4-231,/91)		MAINTENANCE SUOM
Registered	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	9/22/1992	1,718,660	rederal	ENGINEERING &
	at Reel/Frame 1886/0503		1710	The state of the s	CENTRAL VALLEY DI ANT
	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				THE STATE OF STATE OF
	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(6/2/1994)	(/4-332,333)		MAINTENANCE CHOW
Registered	Frotessional trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	(CECT/H/H	(74 530 533)		FNGINEERING &
		4/4/1005	1 888 005	Federal	CAROLINA PLANT
Sirvatus)	RECOLD ON MANY LUMBERD MAIL.	(A) DATE	(651, 100)	JUNISBICTION	U.S. MATE

TAXA SID	JURISH CHION	Arc. No.	REG. DATE	Excolation of the Color of the	STATUS.
GREATER AUSTIN PLANT ENGINEERING &	Federal	1,876,188 (74-512.795)	1/24/1995 (4/5/1994)	aware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW			("0", ()")	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
ENGINEERING &	Federal	2,018,539	11/19/1996	s, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW		(10-00-3-1-4)	(4/20/1770)	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
MID-AMERICA PLANT	Federal	1,903,788	7/4/1995	s, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW		(74-481,770)	(1/24/1994)	1 by res	0
NEW ENGLAND PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,033,216 (75-138,703)	1/21/1997 (7/23/1996)	s, Inc. (Delaware y interest granted by	Registered
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
NORTHWEST MACHINE TOOL SHOW	Federal	1,718,659 (74-231,789)	9/22/1992 (12/19/1991)	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999	Registered
NORTHWEST PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	1,718,658 (74-231,782)	9/22/1992 (12/19/1991)	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	Registered
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
PITTSBURGHPLANT ENGINEERING & MARTENANCE STOW	Federal	2,033,217 (75-138,706)	1/21/1997 (7/23/1996)	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	Registered
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	

		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				
	tares	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
		Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,785)		MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered		Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	9/15/1992	1,716,386	Federal	WESTERN PLANT/FACILITY
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				
	000	Leveraged Capital Compressorded 4/15/1999				
	ores	PTS Acquisition Co (prior name) to Antaras		,		
TVCB131C1CH	<u> </u>	Com): unreleased security interest grant	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,792)		& MAINTENANCE SHOW
nictored		Professional Trade Shows Inc (Delaware	2/2/1993	1,750,888	Federal	TEXAS PLANT ENGINEERING
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				
	000	Leveraged Canital Corn recorded 4/15/1999				
	ares	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				
	Ь	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(4/26/1996)	(75-094,465)		WORK
Registered		Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	12/10/1996	2,022,692	Federal	SUCW.
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				TOUGHT
	1999	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999		-		
	ares	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				MAINT ENAINCE SHOW
	<u>~</u>	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(4/26/1996)	(75-094,476)		MADITENIANCE SHOW
Registered		Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	7/1/1997	2,075,420	rederal	ENGINEEDING &
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				SOUTHWEST N ANT
	1999	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	ares	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				MAINTENAINCE SHOW
	<u>~</u>	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(2/25/1993)	(74-361,950)		MADITEDIANCE STOW
Registered	\dashv	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	7/20/1993	1,783,732	Federal	ENCOTEED NO 8
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				
	1999	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	ares	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				MAINTENANCE
		Corp.); unreleased security interest grant	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,787)		FLAINT EINGINEERING &
Registered		Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	4/27/1993	1,767,608	Federal	DI ANT ENCONTERDIC S
		at Reel/Frame 1886/0503				MODTHEDNICALIEGENTA
	1999	Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999				
	ares	PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares				PACKAGING SHOW
	74	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,783)		MAIERIAL HANDLING &
Registered	_	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	4/27/1993	1,767,607	Federal	NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
COMMENTS	- CO			- Co. (40) (50 1) - C. (40)		MODELLE LEGISLE
STATUS	STA	Ricon (Oxiday)	HACLDYN, S	REG. NG.	Autration.	TINK SIU

U.S. MALE	Jusisbiction	RIG NO.	REC!DYES	HICOLOGY ON THE PARTY OF THE PA	STATUS/ COMMINTS
INDIANA PLANT ENGINEERING &	Federal	2,033,214	1/21/1997	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW		(/2-138,/01)		PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999	
				at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
METRO NEW YORK PLANT	Federal	2,236,323	3/30/1999	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-423,947)	(1/27/1998)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 8/31/1998	
				at Reel/Frame 1776/0501	
MICHIGAN PLANT	Federal	2,235,539	3/23/1999	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-423,935)	(1/27/1998)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 8/31/1998	
				at Reel/Frame 1776/0501	
U.S./MEXICOPLANT	Federal	2,018,541	11/19/1996	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-094,583)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999	
				at Reel/Frame 1886/0475	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of March **3**, 2002, from ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a Antares Leveraged Capital Corp.), as Administrative Agent, (the "Secured Party"), to PROFESSIONAL TRADE SHOWS, INC. (f/k/a PTS Acquisition Co.) (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of January 23, 1997, in favor of the Secured Party (the 'Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the respective dates and under the respective reel and frame numbers as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:

the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0913

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION as Administrative Agent

Title:

-2-

STATE OF <u>ellinois</u>)

COUNTY OF <u>Cook</u>)

ss:

On this <u>U</u> day of March, 2002, before me personally appeared <u>Tyler Lindblad</u> to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is <u>Director</u> of Antares Capital Corporation, the institution described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Antares Capital Corporation.



Notary Public Rusch

CHEDULE A

ပုံ

RECORDED: 03/26/2002

U.S. MARK	JUESBICTION	Rac: No. (Arr. No.)	RIG. DATE: (Are. Date)	Propago (Santa Propago Santa)	STATUS/
INDIANA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,033,214 (75-138,701)	1/21/1997	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	Registered
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999 at Reel/Frame 1886/0503	
METRO NEW YORK PLANT	Federal	2,236,323	3/30/1999	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-423,947)	(1/27/1998)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				at Reel/Frame 1776/0501	
MICHIGAN PLANT	Federal	2,235,539	3/23/1999	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-423,935)	(1/27/1998)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 8/31/1998 at Reel/Frame 1776/0501	
U.S./MEXICO PLANT	Federal	2,018,541	11/19/1996	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-094,583)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.); unreleased security interest granted by	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				PTS Acquisition Co. (prior name) to Antares	
				Leveraged Capital Corp., recorded 4/15/1999	
				at Reel/Frame 1886/0475	